THE REGIONAL EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES COUNCIL OF NEW YORK CITY, INC.



NYC REMAC			
Advisory No.	2023-02		
Title:	NYC REMAC Paramedic Re-credentialing via		
	REMSCO LMS		
Issue Date:	January 16, 2023		
Effective Date:	Immediate		
Supersedes:	n/a	Page:	1 of 1

The Regional Emergency Medical Advisory Committee (REMAC) of New York City is responsible to develop, approve and implement prehospital treatment and transport protocols for use within the five boroughs of the City of New York. The Regional Emergency Medical Advisory Committee (REMAC) of New York City operates under the auspices of Article Thirty of the New York State Public Health Law.

<u>2022-05 REMAC Advisory NYC Paramedic Re-credentialing</u> issued on September 15, 2022, announced the elimination of the written exam for re-credentialing with replacement by Continuing Medical Education (CME) and mandatory protocol updates.

The re-credentialing process through CME will be managed through the <u>NYC REMSCO Online Learning</u> <u>Management System (LMS)</u>.

<u>2023-01 REMAC Advisory Mandatory Protocol Update & New Online Learning Management System (LMS)</u> provides guidance to access the LMS.

Paramedics are required to maintain their CME records in the LMS in conjunction with their agency training coordinator. This tutorial will guide Paramedics through use of the LMS for re-credentialing <u>NYC REMSCO LMS</u> <u>Paramedic Recredentialing Tutorial - YouTube</u>.

Paramedics are strongly encouraged to review credentialing requirements as published in the most current <u>Certification & Credentialing Administrative Manual</u>.

For questions reach out to inquiries@nycremsco.org.

Josef Schenker, MD, CPE, FACEP, FAEMS Chair, Regional Emergency Medical Advisory Committee (REMAC) of New York City

Scott Chiang, MBA, CIC, EMT-P CTC/Emergency Management Regional Emergency Medical Services Council of New York City